Introduced by Commissioner Da Shenk

ORDINANCE NO. 1250.

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF \$ 1,108 38 TO PAY ASSESSMENT LEVIED AGAINST THE PROPERTY OF THE CITY UNDER ASSESSMENT No. 52, IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT No. 3, OF THE CITY OF WARRENTON.

WHEREAS, there has been assessed against the City of Warrenton in Improvement District No. 3, City Assessment No. 52, pursuant to Ordinance No. 328, the sum of \$852.60, which the City of Warrenton has not paid and upon which there is due interest from September 1, 1922, at the rate of 6% per annum, aggregating at this date the sum of $(1/08)^{38}$; and

WHEREAS, bonds of the City have been issued and sold for the purpose of paying for assessments levied by said assessment and which have not been paid, including the amount due from the City of Warrenton; and

WHEREAS, JOHN SLOTTE & CO. is the owner of all the bonds issued, sold and delivered, pursuant to such improvement.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WARRENTON DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That there be and is hereby appropriated out of the general fund of the city the sum of \$852.60, plus interest thereon at the rate of 6% per annum from September 1, 1922 Soft 11927 to the aggregating the sum of \$ (108^{-38}) , to pay for the assessment levied against the following described lands and premises belonging to the city, to-wit: Beginning at a point on the west pierhead line of the Skipanon Waterway as now established by the Common Council of the City of Warrenton, said point being S 63° 03'2' E and 1375.46 ft. distant from the northwest corner of Section 22, T. 8 N. R. 10 W. W.M.; thence North 19° east along said pierhead line 785.50 ft. to the southeast corner of a 20 acre tract of land leased by the City of Warrenton to the Prouty Lumber and Box Company, which point is the point of beginning of the tract of land hereinafter described; thence along said west pierhead line N 19° E 837.43 ft. to the northeast corner of said 20 acre tract of land; thence N 65° 44'2! W 1104.6 ft. to the west line of the parcel of land owned by the City of Warrenton; thence S 19° W 837.43 ft. to the southwest corner of the parcel of land owned by the City of Warrenton; thence S 65° 44'2' W 1104.6 ft. to the point of beginning, containing 21.15 acres,

7

levied and assessed under and pursuant to City Assessment No. 52, and located in Improvement District No. 3.

Section 2. That said sum be paid to John Slotte & Co. and applied upon the bonds which this city has heretofore issued to secure the funds with which to pay such assessments, and when so paid, the same to be endorsed upon such bond or bonds, as the case may be. PROVIDED, ALWAYS, that such payment shall be made upon the condition that said John Slotte & Co. is the owner of all the bonds issued for such Improvement District, which fact shall be established to the satisfaction of the City Manager, and payment shall be made upon the certificate of such manager, filed with the Auditor and Police Judge.

Adopted by roll call vote September 13, 1927